

No. 14-723

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT MONTANILE,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
msignorille@aarp.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. IN ORDER TO AFFORD BASIC LIVING EXPENSES, MANY RETIREES RELY ON MODEST AMOUNTS OF PENSION BENEFITS AND RETIREMENT SAVINGS TO SUPPLEMENT SOCIAL SECURITY..... 4

II. ALTHOUGH PLANS CONCEDE THAT PARTICIPANTS GENERALLY ARE NOT AT FAULT FOR OVERPAYMENTS, PENSION PLANS DEMAND PARTICIPANTS REPAY BENEFITS WITH INTEREST, DESPITE HAVING THE DISCRETION TO RECOUP THESE OVERPAYMENTS FROM OTHER SOURCES AND WITHOUT REGARD FOR ANY HARDSHIP 6

A. Incorrect Pension Benefit Payments Are Not Uncommon Due To The Complexity Of Pension Calculations..... 6

B.	Although Fiduciaries Must Attempt To Recoup Overpayments, They Are Not Limited To Obtaining Repayment From Participants.....	8
C.	Recoupment Of Overpayments Can Be Devastating To The Retirement Security Of Individuals.....	10
III.	EQUITY PERMITS INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT AT FAULT TO ESTABLISH EQUITABLE DEFENSES AGAINST RESTITUTIONARY CLAIMS AND SUCH DEFENSES SHOULD BE PERMITTED UNDER ERISA	15
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Avon County Council v. Howlett</i> , [1983] 1 WLR 605 (Eng.).....	16
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	2
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	2
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 885 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	2
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	2, 16
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	2, 16
<i>RBC Dominion Securities Inc. v. Dawson</i> , [1994] 111 DLR (4th) 230 (Nfld.)	16

Renfro v. Funky Door Long Term Disability Plan,
686 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2012) 3

Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006) 2

Trustees of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi,
303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002) 2

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89377 (W.D. Pa. 2010) 2

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
(ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et. seq.*..... 1

§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 9

§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 15

Internal Revenue Service

Rev. Proc. 2013-12,
2013-4 I.R.B. 313 (Jan. 22, 2013)

§ 5.01(1) 8

§ 5.01(2) 8

§ 5.01(2)(b) 8

§ 5.01(3)(c) 8

§ 6.02(1) 8

§ 6.02(5) 8, 9

§ 6.06(3) 8, 9

§ 6.06(4)(f) 8, 9

Rev. Proc. 2013-12,
2013-4 I.R.B. 313 (Jan. 22,2013), Appx. B

§ 2.04(1)(a)(i) 9

Rev. Proc. 2015-27, 2015-16 I.R.B. 914 (Apr. 20, 2015)	8, 9
29 C.F.R. § 4022.81(a)	10
29 C.F.R. § 4022.82(a)	10
29 C.F.R. § 4022.82(a)(2)	10

TREATISES

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>2 Law of Remedies: Damages-Equity- Restitution</i> § 11.8 (2d ed. 1993)	17
<i>Restatements (Third) on Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (Am. Law Inst. 2011)	
§ 65	16, 17
§ 65(c)	16
§ 70	17

MISCELLANEOUS

Sudipto Banerjee, <i>Annuity and Lump-Sum Decisions in Defined Benefit Plans: The Role of Plan Rules</i> , Emp. Benefit Research Inst. (2013), <a href="http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_01-13.No381.LS
Ds2.pdf">http://www.ebri.org /pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_01-13.No381.LS Ds2.pdf	6
Sudipto Banerjee, <i>Expenditure Patterns of Older Americans, 2001-2009</i> , Emp. Benefit Research Inst. (2012), http://www.ebri.org/publications/ib/index. cfm?fa=ibDisp&content_id=4992	5, 7

Sudipto Banerjee, *Income Composition, Income Trends and Income Shortfalls of Older Households*, Emp. Benefit Research Inst. (2013), http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_02-13.No383.IncmEld.pdf 5

Adam Benson, *Former Triangle Wire Workers Fight to Retain Pensions*, The Bulletin (Dec. 23, 2014, 10:21 PM), <http://www.norwichbulletin.com/article/20141223/NEWS/141229753kebin> 13

Len Boselovic, *Accounting Mistakes Can Squeeze Pension Benefits*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (July 6, 2014, 12:00 AM), <http://www.postgazette.com/business/2014/07/06/Accounting-mistakes-can-squeeze-pension-benefits/stories/20140706008407/06/Accounting-mistakes-can-squeeze-pension-benefits/stories/201407060084>..... 12

Dep't of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., Office of the Chief Accountant, *Assessing the Quality of Employee Benefit Plan Audits* (2015), [http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2014 AuditReport.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2014%20AuditReport.pdf) 11

Dep't of Labor, Office of Inspector Gen., *PWBA Needs to Improve Oversight of Cash Balance Plan Lump Sum Distributions* (2002) 7

Dep't of Labor, PWBA, Advisory Opinion 77-07 (Apr. 4, 1977), 1977 ERISA LEXIS 55	9
Dep't of Labor, PWBA, Advisory Opinion 77-08 (Apr. 4, 1977), 1977 ERISA LEXIS 56	9
Dep't of Labor, <i>10 Common Causes Of Errors In Pension Calculation</i> , http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/Publications/10common.html	6
Dept. of Labor, <i>Top 10 Ways to Beat the Clock and Prepare for Retirement</i> , http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/10_ways_to_prepare.html	10
Dep't of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, <i>Instructions for Form 1040X, Amended U.S. Individual Income Tax Return</i> (Rev. Dec. 2014), http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i1040x.pdf	14
Fidelity Viewpoints, <i>Retiree Health Costs Hold Steady</i> , Fidelity Inv. (June 11, 2014), https://www.fidelity.com/viewpoints/retirement/retirees-medical-expenses	5
Gary Koenig, Lori Trawinski, & Sara Rix, <i>The Long Road Back: Struggling to Find Work After Unemployment</i> , AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (2015), http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2015-03/The-Long-Road-Back_INSIGHT.pdf	14

Eleanor Laise, *Surprise, Retirees! Return the Benefits*, Kiplinger (July 2012), <http://www.kiplinger.com/article/retirement/T037-C000-S001-surprise-retirees-return-the-benefits.html> 11, 13

National Council of Aging, *BenefitsCheckUp*, <https://www.benefitscheckup.org/find-help> (last visited July 8, 2015)..... 15

Constantijn Panis, et al., *The Effects of Changing Social Security Administration's Early Retirement Age and the Normal Retirement Age*, Social Security Admin. (2002), <http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/contractreports/agereport.pdf> 10

Press Release, Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., *Pension Plans: Standard Termination Audit Findings* (June 16, 1997), <http://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr97-31a.html>..... 6

Alyssa Rosenberg, *System error cuts DAK Americas employee's retirement package by \$120,000*, WWAYTV3.com (Dec. 13, 2013, 2:00 AM), <http://www.wwaytv3.com/2013/12/12/system-error-cuts-dak-americas-employees-retirement-package-120000/>..... 12

- Michelle Smith, *Pension Funds Aggressively Recouping Overpayments*, NewsMax Fin. (Oct. 25, 2013, 8:24 AM), <http://www.newsmax.com/Finance/Personal-Finance/pension-sheet-metal-overpaid/2013/10/25/id/533046/>..... 12
- Social Security Admin., *Retirement Planner: Plan For Your Retirement*, <http://www.ssa.gov/planners/retire/> (last visited July 8, 2015) 10
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-15-74, *Private Pensions: Participants Need Better Information When Offered Lump Sums That Replace Their Lifetime Benefits* (2015)..... 7
- Ke Bin Wu, *Sources of Income for Older Americans, 2012*, AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (2013), http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/econ_sec/2013/sources-of-income-for-older-americans-2012-fs-AARP-ppi-econ-sec.pdf 4, 5, 14
- Pam Zekman, *2 Investigators: Pension Fund Demands Overpayments Back, With Interest*, CBS Chicago (Sept. 27, 2013, 10:03 PM), <http://chicago.cbslocal.com/2013/09/27/2-investigators-pension-fund-demands-overpayments-back-with-interest/> 12
